TERMITE CONTROL, INC.

MARCH 10, 1999

MR. BARNEY CHAN
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

RE: 807 75TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94561

Dear Mr Chan,

Enclosed you will find data on the stock piled soil which I had completed three months ago. You will also find
a proposal from Geo Plexus to complete the project. I am in the process of entertaining additional bids from All
Environmental and one other company.

I have been working on this project and plan to continue working on it until finalized. Tt would certainly help if
you could re-evaluate the need for monitoring wells. I am not an expert but my pond is turning into quite the habitat
for ducks, frogs and abundant plant life. PLEASE consider a re-evaluation. Your help would be greatly
appreciated.

sinicerely,

Allen G. Kanandy Jr.
Omega Termite Control
President

attachments

807 75th AVENUE « OAKLAND, CA 95621 « (510) 487-2552 « (510) 562-1333
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[EXPlexus, Inc.

Health & Salety Training » Gao/Envionmental Personnel ¢ Engineering Geology Consulfonts « Environmental Management Consuttarnts

February 19, 1999
Mr. Allen Kanady, Jr.
Omega Pest Control
807 75th Avenue
Oakiand, CA 94621

Subject: Proposal for Phase II Site Characterization and Feasibility Study
807 75th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Kanady;

Geo Plexus, Incorporated is pleased to present this Proposal to perform a Phase II Site
Characterization Investigation activities to evaluate the extent of soil and ground water
contamination at the subject site and to evaluate the potential for remedial action related to the
site conditions encountered,

The proposed Phase II investigation includes: (1) advancing up to 6 exploration geoprobe borings
across the project site and adjacent properties; (2) installing up to 4 temporary pre-pack
monitoring wells to assist in the evaluation of ground water flow direction; (3) collection of soil
and ground water samples for analytical testing to define the extent of the soil and ground water
contamingtion; and (5) preparation of a report documenting the findings of the investigation,

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Specifics of the individual investigative phases are described in the following sections of this
Proposal.

TASK 1 - SITE BACKGROUND AND PERMITTING

Task 1.1 - Background Investigation

A limited document research study would be performed to compile the site history including use
of petroleum products, Jocations of tanks and dispensers, tank removal data, and data pertinent to
the surrounding properties which could impact, or be impacted by, the project site.

Task 1.2 - Permitting

Scil boring and ground water monitoring well permits would be obtained from Alameda County
Department of Public Health (ACDPH) prior to proceeding with the investigation. Encroachment
permits would also be oblained from the City of Oakland prior to advancing borings within City
property. Traffic Control Plans will be provided to the City of Oakland for lane closures and
traflic control during the investigation,

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suife 1 » Santa Clara, Calllornlo $5054 s Phona 408/947.0240 « FAX 408/%B8-0815




, MAR= 5-99 FRI 15:81 GEO PLEXUS INC 4E@892202813 P.

Proposal for Phase II Site Characterization Investigation February 19, 1999
Omega Pest Control, 807 75th Avenue, Oakland, CA Page 2

Task 1.3- Right of Entry to Adjacent Properties

The client remains responsible for obtaining right-of-entry permits and authorization from the
adjacent property owner(s) for advancing soil borings or installation of monitoring wells on the
adjacent properties. All work will be performed in a manner which will result in minimal
disruption of the vehicle sales/repair activities on the adjacent properties.

The client further remains responsible to assure access to the project site. It is noted that the site
is currently an active automotive service center and it is presumed that the site will remain in this
condition during the investigation phase of work. The ownerftenant is aware that temporary
impact 1o traffic flow during the proposed activities.

TASK 2 - SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Task 2.1 - Utility Verification

Existing subsurface utilities would be mapped and the off-site utility connection would be located
through USA Utility Alert services.

Task 3.2 - Work Plan

A Work Plan Update would be prepared describing the nature of the work to be performed at the
site which would be submitted to the ACDPH for review and authorization,

Task 2.3 - Subsurface Borings and Temporary Well Installation

Mobilize and conduct field work as required for advancing up to 6 soil borings/geoprobes and
converting up to 4 of the borings as temporary monitoring points (for gradient consideration) to
characterize and define the extent of soil and ground water contamination.

The geoprobe borings would be advanced by Precision Sampling, Inc., a State of California
Licensed Drilling Contractor and would be logged under the supervision of a State of California
Certified Engineering Geologist.

The soil borings/geoprobes would be advanced using a portable pneumatic drive assembly which
advances a double casing system with a split barrel sampler as the inside casing. The casings are
driven into the soil in three-foot intervals. The inner casing (containing stainless steel sample
liners) is then removed following each drive and replaced with a new sampler prior to advancing
the boring. Pre-cleaned stainless steel liners would be placed in the inner casing (sampler) to
retain the soil,

Drilling and sampling equipment used for advancing the exploratory borings/geoprobes would be
thoroughly steam cleaned before drilling begins and between each boring to prevent the
introduction of off-site contamination and cross contamination between borings. Sampling
equipment would be cleaned between sample events by steam cleaning or using a phosphate-free
detergent bath and double rinsed in hot water baths to prevent ¢cross contamination.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyntt Drive, Suite 1, Samia Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/487-0210 Fax 408/988-0815

az
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Proposal for Phase II Site Characterization Investigation February 19, 1999
Omega Pest Control, 807 75th Avenug, Oakland, CA Page 5
CHEDULE

We could mobilize for this project within two weeks of your approval and authorization to
proceed and notice from the drilling contractor of the available drilling schedule. We anticipate
that the Work Plan update and Health & Safety Plan would be completed and submitted within
one week from project initiation.

The subsurface exploration ¢ould be initiated within three weeks following notice of Agency
review/approval of the Work Plan and Permits (based on drillers schedules) and is expected to be

completed in two to four weeks.

We anticipate that the laboratory testing would be completed within two weeks following the
investigation.

The site characterization report would be completed within two weeks following receipt of the
analytical test data and performance test data review.

FEES
Our fees for this work would be computed in accordance with our current FEE SCHEDULE, a
copy of which is attached, Based on this schedule, we estimate that the total charges for the

scope of work outlined herein would be § 74,189 as summarized on the attached Detatled Bid
Form.

Our fees would not exceed the estimated tota! without direct written changes to this Proposal and
written directives from the client.

CLOSURE

It would be a pleasure 10 be of service to you on this project. Should you require additional
information at this time, or would like to discuss current/future needs, please contact us,

Respectfully submitted,

Geb PlexugfIn
Cathrene Dian
irector, Geologic anff Environmental Services

fick, FEG 1338, HG 32

Attachments;
Fee Schedule
Derailed Bid Form
Standard Form Agreement

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Whyal Drive, Suite 1. Sama Clara, California 23054 Phote 408987-0210 Fax 408/038-081%

a3




MAR— S5—99 FRI 15:8Z GEQ PLEXUS IHC

48239288815

Omega Pest Control 2/8/99
Fhase Il Ilnvestigation and Remediatlon Evaluation
Fee [temization
ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED ACTUAL
No, HRS/ TOTAL  UNIT LieP  COST ITEM  TASK ITEM 1TEM TASK
TASK DESCRIFTION DAYS DAY HOURS CosT UM COST  SUMMARY  BILLINGS FUNDD SUHMARY
wPWREER SES=SE SRS RESSSSSSS =S Mo D SEI=== = ==== SS=SSs=Ss=sazsmna e
1.0 GEOCHEMICAL THVESTIGATION
1.1 HITTIRGS/RGVIEW EXISTING DATA/PERMITTING
Review existing reports and hazards assesaments, cbtain permits,
develop work and H&S plans snd perform uthlity clearance.
Wall Parmil 1.0 1.0 1.0 5345 £0 5345
City Parmits 2.0 1.0 2.0 $235 50 $470
City Bonding Fae 1.0 1.0 1.0 %500 50 $500
senlor eng geol 0.0 8.0 0.0 $125 $0 50
senior geclogiat D.3 8.0 2.0 195 £0 $1%0
praject geologist 1.0 8.0 B.O %85 50 1680
staf! geonlogiat 1.0 8.0 8.0 $75 50 $&00
$2,A05  $2,805 £2,805
1.2 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION = SOIX BORINGS/WELL INSTALLATION
Perform B geochemical investigation to evaluate the subsurface
conditions by advancing 4 gepprobe borings at the slte
and Installing & manjtoring welis and D extraction walls,
mob/demob rig 0.0 B.O 0.0 135 $0 30
moh/denoh proj geol p.0 8.0 0.0 $B5 0 50
wob/denich staff geol 0.0 &0 Q.0 $75 %0 $0
PID/FID Charges 2.0 1.0 2.0 4150 50 $300
drill vig & operator 0.0 8.0 0.0 £135 Hi 30
prolect geclaoglst 0.0 8.0 0.0 $88 $0 0
staff geologist 0.0 10.0 0.0 §$75 %0 0
$300 $300 £300
Preclieion rig/cred 1.5 B.0 120 $125 L41] $1,725
extra technician 1.5 6.0 12.0 40 50 £552
overtime 4.0 2.0 8.0 $145 $0 $1,334
core drill 4.0 L0 4.0 $125 50 $575
cor log 0.0 1.0 10.0 55 0 558
stean vlar 2.0 1.0 2.0 100 50 $230
sanpla tubes 15.0 1.0 15.0 £4 $0 167
distilled vater 2.0 1.0 2.0 512 S0 sz28
teflon tape 2.0 1.0 R.0 53 50 $4
gloves 2.0 1.0 2.0 58 so 17
misc 2.0 1.0 2.0 5100 0 $230
5 gallon paii 0.0 1.0 0.0 17 50 50
55 gallon containers 4.0 1.0 4.0 $45 30 $207
cemant 25.0 1.0 25.D 38 50 §230
per dlen £0 3.0 s.0 $50 S0 5345
prolect geolegist 0.8 8.0 5.0 $45 $0 $510
staff geologiat 1.% 10.0 15.0 575 0 $1,125
87,238 $7,238 §7,.238
Traftic Control
Duts)de Sve 1.0 1.0 1.0 $$00 $0 $900
techiician 1.0 8.0 8.0 $55 50 §440
§1,340 $1,340 $1,340
1.3 FIELD SUPPLIES
prepack well 0.0 10 fr Ingth 1155 0 i0
1 1/4" sptid PVC 0.0 i0 ft 1ngth 525 o 50
1" slotted FVC 3.0 10 fx 1ngth 540 0 ¥1i8
1* sloteed PVC 0.0 5 ft Ingth $40 50 $0
1" solid PVC 4.0 10 fy Ingth 125 0 £115
1" PVC end plug 4.0 each 1 50 £18
1* PVC locking caps 4.0 each $2 50 11
aand B.0 bags ir 0 350
bentenlite pelleta 1.0 buckets $34 £0 $39
cheisty boxes 4.0t each 378 50 $35%
55 gallan contalners B.0 each §55 10 $0
concreta slurey 0.0 yd £18% {1] 50
4" slotted PVC 0.0 10 ft Ingth 241 i1 £0
L* slotied PVC 6.0 5 e lngth 537 50 sa
4" solid PVC 0.0 10 ft logth $28 50 §0
4" PVYG end plug 0.0 each 58 ) 1i} 50
4" BVC locking caps 0.0 each s18 0 $0
€ And 0.0 baga 57 40 30
bentonite petlets 0.0 buckets 534 50 0
christy boXes 0.0 easch 5115 $0 30
35 gallon contnitiers .0 each 555 0 50
concrete slurry 0.0 yd $18% 50 $0
£738 $738 1738
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Pest Coatrol 2/5/99
Phasze 11 Investigation and Renuedlation Evaluation
Fee Itendzatich ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED Acg'i‘é‘l‘
Nao. HRS/ TOQTAL URIT LimP COST ITEM TASK 1TEM ITEH TA
DESCRIPTION DAYS DAY HOURS  COST Sum COST SMMMARY BILLINGS FURDS f:lwnfq
———————=————— - oCrromRAGLEOSSOSSS SSSSS oSS TS SooTaemsmITIZnTSEREE s2===2 KR ==ETITESIITSummemE s=ssas i =
WERL SURVET
survey 1.0 dy $750 50 5863 3643 $943
WELL DEVELOPMENT
mob/demob staff? geol 0pQ B.O 0.0 1 $0 50
mob/demob technician 0.3 80 4.0 $55 30 $220
stalf geologlatl 0.0 B0 0.0 575 50 30
techrilclan 0.8 8.0 &0 $55 30 $330
55 gallon containers 1.0 each £55 1] $53
hand/bladder pump 1.0 dy $150 50 $173
grundfos pump/controler 0.0 dy 5450 50 %0
generator 0.8 dy $175 30 10
§786 3784 §rée
WELL SAMPLING
mob/deniob stalf geol 0.0 B0 0.0 $BS 50 L{1]
mob/demob  techolc lan 0.5 A0 4.0 £55 0 220
staff geclpgist .0 B.O 0.0 75 50 30
technician 0.8 BD 4.0 $55 50 £330
&5 zallon coniainers 1.0 esch 155 50 363
hand/bladder pump 1.0 dy $150 10 £173
grundfos punp/controler 0.0 dy §$450 L 0
generator 0.0 dy 5175 50 50
3785 704 786
LABORATORY TESTING
Perform initial laboratory tests on zamples obtained from borings
ard monitoring wells,
GCPID 3550 (gs/htex s0il) 15.0 each §45 £0 §774
GCFLD 3550 (gs/biex alr) 0.0 each 545 0 50
GCF1D 5030 (soil) 0.0 each 545 $0 £0
EPA BD10 {E0il) 0.0 each §60 50 50
CAM 17 Metals {soil) 0.0 each £125 50 50
GCPID 3550 (water) 4.0 each $45 50 207
GCFID 5030 (Water) 0.0 esch §45 50 30
EPA 5520 (water)} 0.0 gach £45 50 £0
EPA B010 [water) 4.0 much $&0 50 $276
CAM 17 Metale (water) 0.0 each §125 30 1
EPA B240 fwater) 0.0 each 5125 50 50
51,2549 $1,259 31,259
SAMPLIRG & LABORATORY TESTING FOR WASTE PROFILING
Porforim laboratory tests on sauples cbtained from stockpiled soil
staff geologist .6 8.0 0.0 §75 50 $0
construction manager g.0 8.0 0.0 $as 50 30
digpoaat /recyele drina 0.0 each $500 0 %0
GOPID 3550 (&s/tex soll) 0.0 each §45 50 10
GCFID 5030 (soil) 4.9 each $45 £0 $0
EP4 BOLD (s9il) D.0 sach $60 50 50
EPA 5520 (o & g egoil) D.0 each $45 30 0
CAM 17 Metals (s0il) 0.8 each $125 30 E]
Lersd 0.0 each £20 50 0
50 50 s
LEVEL I REVIEW AND WATER SUPPLY SURVEY
senlor geologist 0.0 8.0 0.0 $95 40 50
project geologlat 0.0 8.0 0D.o £85 10 50
atalf geologist 0.0 4.0 6.0 875 %0 114}
Outside Charges a.p 1.0 0.0 $750 $0 %0
50 50 0
ANALYSIS & REFORT PREPARATI(N AND RECA TIER-1 ASSESSMENT
pased on the resuits of the fleld exploration and laburatery
testing, delingste lateral and verticle mxtent of contamination at
aite. Provide resulcs of investigation, CLestlog and analyslis in report.
principal engineer .0 8.8 o.0 5125 ] L1}
senlor geologist 0.5 B.0 4.0 195 30 %380
project gaclogist 1.0 B.0O 8.0 585 £0 $480
staff geologist 2.0 BO 14.0 575 30 1,200
techniclan 0.0 8.0 Q.0 $55 50 50
draf taman 1.0 &0 8.0 §45 $0 $360
typlist 0.5 8.0 4.9 %40 0 3160
2, 7EO s$2 780 $2,780 30
TOTAL TASK 1 518,895
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Omega Pest Control 2/5/%9
FPhase 11 Investigation and Remediatlon Evatuation

FPge ltemization
ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED ACTUAL

No. HRS/ TOTAL  UNIT LumP  COST ITEM  TASK ITEN ITEN TASK
TASK DESCRIPTION DAYS DAY HOURS CO5T UM COST SUMMARY BILLINGS FUNDS SUMMARY
T SEEEsEr s S E s SR EEssE s akk FAKFS=S== = = ! sS======= ===

3.0 REMEDIAL ACTIDN = WELL INGTALLATION
Install O VES Wellw and O Sparge Wells

mok/denob rig 0.0 B.0 0.0 $139 50 $0
moby/denob proj geol 0.6 B.0 0.0 585 50 $0
mokz/demots ataff geol 0.0 B.0 0.0 $75 50 50
drill rig & operstor 0.0 10.0 0.0 £135 0 50
project geologist 0.0 B.0 0.0 585 £0 50
staff geologist 0.0 10,0 0.0 §75 50 50
L{¢] s0 €0
Traffic Control
Dutside Sve a.0 1.0 0.0 5900 50 50
ataff geploglat o.e 80 D.D 373 50 30
$0 50 0 $0
3.1 FIELD SUPPLIES
1* slotted PVL 0.0 10 fe Ingth 531 £a $0
1* slotted PVC 0.D 5 £t Ingth 37 2] 50
1" selid PVC 0.0 1D Ft lngth $20 L1¢] £0
1" PVC end plug B.0 each 18 30 50
1" P¥C locking caps 0.0 each $18 $0 50
sand D.0 bags $7 E] 50
bentocite pellets 0.0 buckets 34 30 50
christy boxes 0.0 each $78 30 50
55 gallon containera 0.0 each 545 30 50
concrete slurey 0.0 yd 5185 $0 $0
2" plotted PVC 0.0 10 ft Ingth 331 50 50
2" slotted PVC 0.0 5 ft lngth $37 $0 50
2" palid PVC 0.0 1D fr Ingth £20 50 0
24 PVC end plug 0.0 each 58 50 30
2" PVL locking caps 0.0 esch £18 50 $0
sand 0.0 bags 57 $0 50
bentonite pellets 0.0 buckets 534 S0 so
chrlsty boxes 0.0 each $78 0 30
55 gallon containers 0.0 each 545 in 1))
cancrete glurry 0.0 yd $185 0 50
Hil £0 %0
3.2 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SURVEY
mab/demck staff geol 0.0 &8 a.0 875 50 50
55 gallon contslners 0.0 each L73 50 §0
survey 0.0 dy §950 50 50
50 50 0
3.3 WELL SAMPLING
moby/demob Etaff geol 0.0 B.0 0.0 $75 $0 50
staff geologlist 0.0 &.6 0.0 £7s 50 50
55 gallon containers 0.0 each 45 50 30
hand/hladder pump 0.0 dy $150 30 50
$0 50 50
3.4 LABORATORY TESTING
GCFID 3550 (water) 0.0 each £50 30 30
GCFID 5030 {water) 0.0 each 254 50 L0
EPA 5520 (wated) B.0 2ach $45 50 50
EPA 8010 (waler) 0.0 each 570 50 50
EPA B240 f[water) 0.0 each §aas 50 $0

L1 30 50
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Omega Pest Control 2/5/9%
Phase I} tavestigation and Remedlation Evaluatlon

Fee Itenmization
ESTIMATED ACTUAL INUSED ACTUAL

Fo. HRS/ TOTAL UNIT M COST ITEM TASK ITEM ITEN TASK

TASK DESCRIPYION DAYS DAY HOURS  COST SuM COST SUMMARY BILLINGS FUNDS SUMMARY
ST oo AN¥YSFRSSSSCSooSEoTSSooIZToz=D S=Ii RRANSSRIRIES s=s===== S et b NN EESTaTAIImSSSERS=a FRASSSSSS
3.3 DEWATERING WELL3J

thols/demob rlg .0 &0 0.0 $135 50 50

mob/dewnh proj geol 0.0 8.0 .0 $85 50 $0

mob/demch =taft geol a0 &80 0.0 75 0 30

drill rig & operator 0.0 10.0 0.4 %0 0 D

project geologlist 0.0 8.0 0.0 $8S $0 50

ataff geclogist fi.0 t0.0 0.0 $75 0 %0

2" slotted PVC 0.0 10 ft lagth %31 50 50

2" slotted PVC 0.0 5 ft lngth $37 0 131}

2" solid PVC 0.0 10 fv lngth 120 0 10

2" PVC end plug 0.0 each %8 50 £0

2" PVC locking caps 0.0 esch §18 §0 50

sand 0.0 bags 57 50 50

hentonite pellets 0.0 buckets 534 1) 50

chir igty boxes 0.0 epch €78 50 $0

55 gallon coitainers 0.0 egach 545 50 50

concrete slurry 0.0 yd 5185 30 30

$0 50 $0 §0

HE TOTAL TASK 3 50
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Diepa Pest Control
Phase 11 Investigation and Remedlation Evaluatlon
Fee Jletiizatlion
No.  HRS/ TOTAL  DNIT L COST
TASK DESCRIPTION DAYS DAY HOURS COST suM
S roER S ESESCSoRASNSSCSSIINTNOCSEREES SEESE SRss sk aapeRl TS oo oo ooSTo oo mesSERR
4.0
FIFING AND EQIUPMERT IRSTALL
Constt, Mngr 0.0 8.0 0.0 95 10 )|
City parmits 0.0 1.0 o©0.0 34,200 50 st
Alr Permits 0.0 1.0 0.0 5%2,700 $0 30
NPDES Permits 0.0 1.0 0.0 4$1,500 S0 50
Pernlts/Bonds 0.0 1.0 0.0 $£500 50 50
s0
praject geslogiat g.¢ B.0 0.0 585 £0 $0
Constr, Mnge 0.0 B.0 0.0 95 H) 50
techniclan/labot 0.0 B0 0.0 3.1 50 $0
teench/hack{iiling 0.0 1.0 D.0 %25,500 350 0
utiitty Q.0 1.0 0.0 %%,700 0 | 1¢]
treatment compound 0.6 1.0 D.O $5,900 50 50
equipment/install gp.e 1.0 0.0 $£21,700 50 $0
30
$.0 TOTAL TASK 4
STARTYP TESTING/NPDES
project geologist 0.0 B.0O D.0 $85 0 50
staff geologist 0.0 t0.4 B.0 475 $0 50
Constr. Mngr g0 8o 0.0 585 50 50
air analysls 0.0 each £95 S0 %0
baker tank 0.0 each $3,800 50 £0
GIFID %55( (water) 0.0 esch 350 $0 50
GCPLD 3030 {water) .0 each $50 $0 $0
EPA 5520 (water) 0.0 each 5435 0 $0
EPA B010 (water) 0.0 each L 1) $0 50
EPFA 8240 (water} 0.0 each 3225 %0 0
Metals 0.0 each $225 L] 13
Bloassay 0.0 each 5500 50 50
50
TOTAL TASEK 5
4.0
SYSTEM INSTALL AMD START-UP REFORT PREFARATIOM
principal englineer 0.0 8.0 0.0 5125 $0 $0
senior geologist 0.0 8.0 0.0 £95 0 50
project geolagiat 0.0 B.0 0.0 585 0 50
staff geologist 0.0 B.0 O.0 375 50 30
techniclan 0.0 8.0 0.0 $55 $0 0
draf tsman Q, 8.0 0.0 345 £0 sD
typlist 0.0 a8.oc @.0 540 30 50
10

TOTAL TASK &

1TEM
COsY

4@893BE@E1S
2/5/99
ESTIMATED ARTUAL  UNUSED  ACTUAL
TASK ITEM 1TEM TASK
SUMMARY BILLINGS FUNDS SUMMARY
0 50
50 $0 0
50
$0 50 L1 50
£0
3| $a 50 50
50
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Dmega Pest Control 2/5/97
Phase II Investigatien and Remediation Evaluatlion

Fee Itemlzation
ge Itemizati ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED AETUAL

Ho. HRS/ TOTAL it LitP COST ITEM TASK ITEM 1TEM TASK
TASK DESCRIFTION pAYS DAY HOURS  COST  SIM COST SUNMARY BILLINGS FUNDS im::ff__
FoEolEM ARSSSS=SSSSS==SSSSTSSSSEZX RS SSSES =ESS==SS S=S==S=S==S== ALE=S==S=== SzsSZEsE= Ao S==S=S=SSsSRRT=ES = ====
7.0
ADDITIONAL O WELLS POR PLUME VERIFICATION
mab/demctr rig 0.0 B&.D 0.0 §1315 30 30
mob/demch proj gecl 0.0 8.0 0.0 $85 50 50
mob/deaich staff geol 6.0 a.0 0.0 $75 s0 $0
drill rig & operator p.0 1.0 D.O 21135 $0 $0
project geologist D.0 B.0 0.0 585 £0 0
staff geocloglst 0.0 1.0 0.0 375 $0 50
50 50 30 $0
7.1
F{ELD SUPPLIES
2" slotted PVC 0.0 140 rt ingth 3 50 H
2" slatted PVC 0.0 5 ft Ingth §i7 0 $0
2" solid PYC Q.0 10 ft lngth $20 LO] | 14]
2" PVC end plug 0.0 each 58 $0 50
2" PYC Yocking caps B0.D each $1B 50 $0
sand 0.0 begs Y4 50 50
bantonite pellets 0.0 buckets 534 Hy $0
christy boies 0.0 each §78 50 L1t
55 gallon containers 0.0 each $45 30 1)
concrete alurey 0.0 yd 3185 $0 50
30 $0 30 50
7.2
WELL DEVELOPHENT AND SURVEY
mob/demob staff geal 0.1 ®B.0 0.0 375 50 50
mob/demnct: technician 0.0 8.0 0.0 [+ 0 s0
staff geologist 0.0 B.0O D.D §75 L £0
technician a.0 8.0 o.0 53 50 50
55 gallan contalnera 0.0 each $45 50 £0
hand/bl addes puimg 0.0 gy $150 50 50
survey 0.0 gy $950 $0 §0
50 $0 50 50
7.3
WELL, SAMPLING
mok/demoh staff geol 0.0 8.0 0.0 575 50 £0
mob/denct techniclian p.0 80 0.0 355 50 %0
staff geclogist ¢.0 8.0 0.0 575 50 50
technician D.0 8.0 0.0 $55 50 L14]
55 gallon containsrs .0 each 45 £0 50
hand/bladder pump 0.0 $150 30 0
0 50 50 L33
7.4
LABORATORY TESTING
GCFID 3550 (water) D.0 each $50 50 30
GCFID 5030 (water) 8.0 each 550 50 $0
EPA 5520 (water) 0.0 each $45 50 50
EPA 8010 {water} B.0 each 370 $0 50
EPA 8240 (water) B.0 each $225 %0 50
$0 50 F{1] 10 30

TOTAL TASE 7 0
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Dwega Past Control 2/3/9%
Fhasae II Investigation and Remediation Evaluatlon

I izatica
Fee rremiza ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED ACTUAL

Mo. MRS/ TOTAL WMIT  LUMP  COST ITEH  TASK 1TEM ITEM TASK
TASK DPESCRIFTION nAY:  DbaY HOURS COsT S COST  SUMMARY  RBILLINGS FUNDS SU'D!I‘I.AI}‘_L_’__
XN SEESECoCRIXeNREISSEESSSSESSs sk EECSCcN Cxooxo oo SSSSSSSSSS2S =W E======= ikl === ===
8.0 !
OUARTERLY WELL SAMPLING AND' REPORTING ;
Project Geologist 1.0 8.0 8.0 £83 50 480
mob/demob techniclan 0.g 8.0 0.0 555 40 10
staff geologist 3.0 10.0 30.0 §75 0 $2,250 .
technician 4.0 10.0 4D.0 £5% 50 $2,200 .
Traftic Contraol 4.0 1.0 4.0 3900 0 53,600 |
55 gallon containers 1.0 each $45 L1 $52
hand/bladder pump 0.0 oy §150 50 50 ‘
A'FID 3550 {watsr)} 12.0 each §s0 50 $690
GCFID 5030 {water) 0.0 each §50 50 30
EPA 55200 (water) 12.0 each $45 50 3621 !
EPA 801D {water) $2.9 each $70 $0 17 |
EFA B240 (vater) 0.0 euch §225 50 £0 |
511,059 $1%,059 i
1 ¥r of Moaltering 4.0 9 $11, 059 $44,235  $44,235 S0 §55,2%4 0
9.0 TOTAL TASK B $44,215 ‘
NPDES DISCHARGE TESTING 1
stuft geologist 0.0 B.O 0.0 $75 50 s0
Analytical Testing 1.0 0 $0
$0
Semlarnual Testing 3.0 50 $0 50 50 $0 50
0.0 TOTAL TASK 7 {1}
SYSTEM OFERATIONS AND MAINTENAMCE FOR &-MONTHS
monthly equip lease fees 30
utilities %0
maintenance 30
0
&-months of operation 5.0 & $0 $0
é-montha of operation 6.0 @ 1] 50
é-months of operation &.0 @ 50 0
50 f0 L] 50 0

TOTAL TASK 10 £0
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ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNUSED ACTUAL
Mo, HRS/ TOTAL UNIT LiMF  COST ITEYM  TASE ITEM 1TEM TASK
TASK DESCRIPTION RAYS DAY RS CosT St COST  SUMMARY  BILLINGS FUNDS SUMMARY
======ﬂﬂhdt==============ﬁ.-l===== EZE== ===Hﬂﬁ====================ﬂa A== mm=s=mmm oo ==
1.0
VERIFICATION IMVESTIGATION
Precicsion rig/erew o.0 8.0 0.0 $125 0 0
extra technlcian 0.0 8.0 op.0 %40 $0 $0
overt img 0.0 &0 0.0 $145 50 50
core drill 0.0 1.0 0.0 £125 50 $0
cor ing 0.0 1.0 0.0 £5 50 £0
steam clor 0.0 1.0 D.D 5100 $0 50
sample fubes 0.0 1.0 0.0 54 50 §0
distllled vater 0.0 1.0 0.0 $12 1] 50
teflon tepe g.4 1.0 0.0 23 30D 10
gloves 0.0 1.0 0.0 18 30 30
misc o0 1.0 0.0 5100 30 $0
5 gallen pail 0.0 1.0 0.0 517 0 §0
55 gallon containers ¢.0 1.0 0.0 545 0 50
cement b.¢ 1.0 0.0 $3 $0 $0
per dien 0.0 3.0 0.0 150 sa 0
project geologlst 0.0 8.0 B.0 $8% 50 50
staff geologlst 0.6 10.0 0.0 75 10 £0
30
GLFID 3550 [ga/Btex soil) 0.0 each $50 30 %0
GCFID 5030 (diesel sail} 0.0 each £50 0 50
EPA RO10 (s0l1) 4.0 aach £70 0 50
EPA 5520 (o & 5 soil) 0.0 sach $45 50 $0
EPA 8240 (s0il) 0.D each 225 $0 5o
GCFID 3550 [water) 0.0 each %50 L D] $0
GCFID 5030 (water} 0.0 each 150 1Y) 30
EPA 5520 (vater) 0.0 each (13 50 $0
EFA 8010 (water) 0.0 each $7D £0 30
EPA B240 (water) 0.0 each $225 50 $a
50
Traffic Catrol
Dutside Sve 0.0 1.0 0.0 900 0 50
staff geologist 0.0 8.0 0.0 50 st $0
50 $0 50 50 $0
TOTAL TASK 11 30
12.0
SITE (TOSURE/WELL DESTRUCTION
Well Permit 4.0 1.p D.g $300 0  {1]
City Fermita a.o0 1.¢ 0.0 $350 $0 30
mab/denck g 4.0 a.0 0.0 $135 S0 $0
mob/demch proj geol 0.0 8.0 0.0 185 £0 50
mob/dench staflf geol b0 A0 0.0 75 50 5D
drill rig & operatcr 0.6 10,0 0.0 $135 %)) s0
projecrt geologiat 0.0 8.0 0.0 585 50 $0
staff geologist 0.0 10.0 0.0 75 $0 S0
£0
S5 gallon contsiners 0.0 each $45 $0 30
conorete alurey 0.0 yd $185 30 50
e
Traffic Control
Cutside Sve oo 1.0 0.0 $900 30 50
staff peologist 0 a4 D.0 575 i} 50
geolog 0 0 50 $0 50
CLOSURE REFORT
princilpal enginger 0.0 8.0 D.0 £135 L 14] 0
senior geologtist 0.0 B.O 0.0 575 50 0
project geclogist 0.4 B.D 0,0 tas 1] 50
staff geologist 0.0 B.D Q.0 $75 14} 1)
rechnician g.0 B.0 Q.0 $55 0 0
drafteman 0.0 B0 0.0 $45 30 H{1]
typist 6.0 8.0 0.0 £40 £0 0
$0 50 50 {0 $0
TOTAL TASK 12 $0 R
———— $74, 189
PROJECT £74,189 50 §74,189

TOTAL
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Sccond Avenue Scuth, 807, EFacheeo, CA 94533-5560
Telephong ; ¥25-748-1020 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mocampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell win

. ) s 12
Geo Pleaus, Inc, Client Projact 1D: #C98032; Omega Date Sampled: |1/12:98
Peat Control . ;
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suita 1 Pate Received: 11/13/98
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: Cathrene Glick Date Extracted: 11/13/98 !
]
Client P.O: i Dale Anelyzed: 11/17/98
TUFT Metals®
EPA analytical methads 6010/200.7, 239.2"
. . - } N . ) % Recuvery
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix | Extraction® | Cadmium | Chromivm] Lead Nickel Zinc Surogace
Q8533 5t s TTLLE 0.67 & +4 58 20 102
»h594 52 8 TTLC 1.3 kY 36 71 g0 G4
Q8505 83 g ITLC 1) 31 73 6% 300 10t
98556 34 8 TTLC .1 32 13 36 240 101
98597 53 ] TTLC 1,2 N 120 53 440 25
FH598 56 3 TTLC 0.95 38 53 15 350 96
0B59Y 57 kY TTLC 19 k] 55 a0 810 24
48600 S8 S TTLC 0.8 16 82 48 210 I
) 3 TIC | 05 mghkg 0.3 10 10 1.0
Reporting Limil uniesé
utherwige siated; ND N
[incans not dececled above w TTLC 0.005 mg/l. N.005 0.003 0.05 0.08
the reporting mit SILC, T
TCLR 0.01 mg/L 001 02 .05 0.05
¥ wulat tamplca are reportcd in mg/L, sail and sludge semmles in mp/icg, wipes in ugfwipe and il TCLP / T4 F SPLP eatratli in g/t
2 [cad i3 analysod using PRA msthad 6910 (1CP)or soile, STLC & TCOP exacts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace] for water sampics
9 BB A extraction methads 131 LCTCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTI.C), 308¢orgunic awirices, TTLE), J050(solids, TTLC); STV - CA Tide 22
* aurrogate diluted out of rungs; M/A mewns survogate not spplicable L this analysis
+ reparting Lot mised dus 1o mutns jniencrencs
i) liquid ssmple thyl containg greater tan -2 voi. % tedimwny This sediment h extracted with the liquid. in acvordsmee with EPA
mathado)ugles and can significantly effect reporied metal concentralions.

DHS Certidication No, 1634

/% Wdward Hamilton, Lab Direcior



